

11-4416

To Be Argued By:
REED BRODSKY

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 11-4416



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

—v.—

RAJ RAJARATNAM,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PREET BHARARA,
*United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York,
Attorney for the United States
of America.*

REED BRODSKY,
ANDREW L. FISH,
*Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement.	1
Statement of Facts.	2
A. The Government's Case.	2
1. Rajaratnam's Conspiracy with Anil Kumar.	4
2. Rajaratnam's Conspiracy with Rajiv Goel.	6
3. Rajaratnam's Leadership of the Galleon Conspiracy.	7
4. Rajaratnam's Conspiracy with Danielle Chiesi.	8
5. Rajaratnam's Conspiracy with Roomy Khan.	8
6. Rajaratnam's Use of Multiple Methods to Conceal His Crimes.	9
B. The Defense Case.	10
C. The Verdict and Sentencing.	11
D. The Wiretap on Rajaratnam's Cellular Telephone.	12
1. The Initial Rajaratnam Wiretap Application.	13
2. The Subsequent Wiretap Applications.	15
E. Rajaratnam's Motion to Suppress the Wiretaps.	16

F. The <i>Franks</i> Hearing.	17
1. The SEC Investigation.	18
2. The Criminal Investigation.	20
3. The Wiretap Applicants' State of Mind.	22
G. The District Court's Ruling.	25
1. Application of <i>Franks</i>	25
2. The District Court's Recklessness Standard.	26
3. Probable Cause.	27
4. Necessity.	29

ARGUMENT:

POINT I — The District Court Properly Denied Rajaratnam's Suppression Motion.	32
A. Applicable Law.	33
1. The Wiretap Statute's Requirements.	33
2. Review of Wiretap Authorizations and the <i>Franks</i> Analysis.	36
B. Discussion.	38
1. The District Court Correctly Ruled that the <i>Franks</i> Analysis Applies to Wiretap Suppression Motions.	38

2. The District Court Correctly Ruled that Any Misstatements or Omissions Regarding Probable Cause Were Not Material.	43
3. The District Court Correctly Ruled that Any Misstatements or Omissions Regarding Necessity Were Not Material. . .	48
a. The Truthful Allegations in the Wiretap Affidavit Established Necessity.	49
b. The District Court Correctly Ruled that Omitted Information About the SEC Investigation Was Not Material. . .	56
4. The District Court Committed Legal Error in Ruling that Recklessness Exists Whenever “Clearly Critical” Information Is Omitted from a Wiretap Affidavit.	62
POINT II — The Jury Instructions Were Correct.	67
A. Applicable Law.	68
B. Discussion.	68
CONCLUSION.	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bruning v. Pixler</i> , 949 F.2d 352 (10th Cir. 1991).	64
--	----

CSX Transportation, Inc. v. McBride,
 131 S. Ct. 2630 (2011)..... 69

Carpenter v. United States,
 484 U.S. 19 (1987)..... 55

Dalia v. United States,
 441 U.S. 238 (1979)..... 33

Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo,
 544 U.S. 336 (2005)..... 69, 70

Franks v. Delaware,
 438 U.S. 154 (1978)..... 16, 36, 37, 61, 63

In re Grand Jury Subpoena,
 889 F.2d 384 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 33, 56

Groh v. Ramirez,
 540 U.S. 551 (2004)..... 40

Herring v. United States,
 555 U.S. 135 (2009)..... 42, 64

Illinois v. Gates,
 462 U.S. 213 (1983)..... 33, 45

Messerschmidt v. Millender,
 132 S. Ct. 1235 (2012)..... 67

Neder v. United States,
 527 U.S. 1. 70

Rivera v. United States,
 928 F.2d 592 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 64

United States v. Amuso,
 21 F.3d 1251 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 68

United States v. Awadallah,
 349 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 60, 63

United States v. Bianco,
 998 F.2d 1112
 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 26, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 56

United States v. Canfield,
 212 F.3d 713 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 38, 44, 45

United States v. Cao,
 471 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006). 35

United States v. Cartagena,
 593 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 2010). 35

United States v. Cherif,
 943 F.2d 692 (7th Cir. 1991)..... 55

United States v. Cole,
 807 F.2d 262 (1st Cir. 1986). 36, 37, 42, 56

United States v. Concepcion,
 579 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 35, 36, 55, 66

United States v. Coreas,
 419 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 25, 37

United States v. Diaz,
 176 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 34, 35, 36, 66

United States v. Doyle,
 130 F.3d 523 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 68

<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 758 F.2d 843 (2d Cir. 1985).....	26, 36, 38, 59
<i>United States v. Fermin</i> , 32 F.3d 674 (2d Cir. 1994).....	36, 45
<i>United States v. Finley</i> , 612 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2010).....	61
<i>United States v. Gagnon</i> , 373 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2004).....	46
<i>United States v. Gigante</i> , 538 F.2d 502 (2d Cir. 1976).....	43
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 416 U.S. 505 (1974).....	43
<i>United States v. Guerra-Marez</i> , 928 F.2d 665 (5th Cir. 1991).....	36, 37, 42
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 464 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2006).....	60
<i>United States v. Ippolito</i> , 774 F.2d 1482 (9th Cir. 1985).....	37, 42
<i>United States v. Julius</i> , 610 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2010).....	42
<i>United States v. Levasseur</i> , 816 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1987).....	46
<i>United States v. Lilla</i> , 699 F.2d 99 (2d Cir. 1983).....	55

United States v. Lowe,
 516 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2008). 64

United States v. Maynard,
 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010). 36, 42

United States v. Miller,
 116 F.3d 641
 (2d Cir. 1997). 35, 36, 37, 41, 42, 66, 67

United States v. Milton,
 153 F.3d 891 (8th Cir. 1998). 37, 42

United States v. O'Hagan,
 521 U.S. 642 (1997). 70

United States v. Poulsen,
 655 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2011). 36, 42

United States v. Rajaratnam,
 2012 WL 362031 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2012). 12

United States v. Ranney,
 298 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 2002). 64

United States v. Roberts,
 660 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2011). 63

United States v. Rosa,
 626 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2010). 40

United States v. Rowell,
 903 F.2d 899 (2d Cir. 1990). 46

United States v. Royer,
 549 F.3d 886 (2d Cir. 2008). 68, 69

<i>United States v. Ruggiero</i> , 726 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1984).....	35
<i>United States v. Scrushy</i> , 366 F. Supp. 2d 1134 (N.D. Ala. 2005).....	24, 65
<i>United States v. Small</i> , 423 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2005).....	37, 42
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 551 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>United States v. Stringer</i> , 408 F. Supp. 2d 1083 (D. Or. 2006), <i>rev'd</i> , 535 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2008).....	24, 65
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 901 F.2d 205 (2d Cir. 1990).....	34, 36, 62, 66
<i>United States v. Trzaska</i> , 111 F.3d 1019 (2d Cir. 1997).....	63
<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , 82 F.3d 574 (2d Cir. 1996).....	68
<i>United States v. Wilkerson</i> , 361 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 2004).....	68
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 737 F.2d 594 (7th Cir. 1984).....	37, 42
<i>United States v. Yannotti</i> , 541 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2008).....	33, 36
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 822 F.2d 1234 (2d Cir. 1987).....	35, 61

<i>Walczyk v. Rio</i> , 496 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2007).....	45
<i>Whiteley v. Warden, Wyo. State Penitentiary</i> , 401 U.S. 560 (1971).....	60, 61
<i>Statutes, Rules & Other Authorities:</i>	
18 U.S.C. § 1956(c)(7)(A).....	56
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1).....	56
Title III of the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2510-2522.....	33
18 U.S.C. § 2516(1).....	43
18 U.S.C. § 2516(1)(c).....	33, 55
18 U.S.C. § 2517(5).....	33, 56
18 U.S.C. § 2518(1)(b).	38, 41
18 U.S.C. § 2518(1)(c).....	34, 38, 41
18 U.S.C. § 2518(3).....	33
18 U.S.C. § 2518(3)(c).....	34
18 U.S.C. § 2518(11)(a)(ii).	39, 41
S. Rep. No. 90-1097 (1968), <i>reprinted in</i> 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2112.....	34, 35
Reply Brief for Defendant-Appellant Gerard Miller in <i>United States v. Miller</i> , 1996 WL 33421545.....	41
